
 

 
 
 
 
 

OHIO TURNPIKE AND  
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION 

 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 

ISSUED:  FEBRUARY 14, 2024 
 

To 
 

LOI NO. 7-2024 
 

REQUEST FOR LETTERS OF INTEREST (LOIs) FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING 
DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT PROGRAM  

PROJECT NO. 71-24-03 
 

ISSUED: FEBRUARY 9, 2024 
 

LETTERS OF INTEREST DUE DATE: 5:00 P.M. (Eastern) MARCH 1, 2024 
 

ATTENTION OF RESPONDENTS IS DIRECTED TO: 
 
 
 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS RECEIVED THROUGH 5:00 PM ON FEBRUARY 13, 2024: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission through Aimee W. Lane, Esq., Director of 
Contracts Administration 
 
 

 
____________________________             FEBRUARY 14, 2024 
Aimee W. Lane, Esq.,    Date     
Director of Contracts Administration   
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ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS RECEIVED THROUGH 5:00 P.M. ON FEBRUARY 13, 2024: 
 
 
Q#1 Page 1, paragraph 4.  - Statements of Qualification must be on file with the Turnpike to be 

considered a potential Respondent. Does this also apply to any subconsultants we could 
possibly have on our proposed team? Or do the subs just need to be ODOT-prequalified? 

 
A#1 Respondents, not subconsultants, must have Statements of Qualifications on file with the 

Commission.  However, any proposed subconsultants are subject to approval by the Commission 
before they perform any work. Any subconsultants proposed should have any and all ODOT Pre-
qualifications listed in the LOI and like the Statement of Qualifications for the Commission, the 
Commission has final say on approval of any subconsultants proposed on the project.  

 
 
Q#2 Can you please confirm the page limit for this LOI? Is it 15 pages or 18?  

The RFP states: “The Letter of Interest shall not exceed eighteen (15) pages.” 
 
A#2 The Letter of Interest shall not exceed 15 pages. There is only one project associated with this 

LOI request, so only 2 pages are required for the description of a respondent’s Project 
Approach.  

 
 
Q#3 We are requesting clarification on the Part III LOI Requirements for the referenced 

procurement, Item 6 – what is the not to exceed page limit for the Technical approach? 
If its less than 4 pages, does that change the 15 page limit for the LOI submission? 

 
A#3 See Answer #2.  
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